
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: MONDAY, 23 JUNE 2025  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Kaur Saini (Chair) 
Councillors Russell (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Bajaj, Joel, Kitterick, Dr Moore, Rae Bhatia and Singh-Patel. 
 
Independent member Mr Bipon Bhakri 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
  

Sharif Chowdhury (Governance Services) and Jessica Skidmore (Governance Services), 
Tel: , e-mail: governance@leicester.gov.uk 

City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City Mayor & 
Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On 
occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below.  
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Governance Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to the 
Democratic Support Officer using the details below. 
 
Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports efforts to 
record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of means, including 
social media.  In accordance with government regulations and the Council’s policy, persons and press 
attending any meeting of the Council open to the public (except Licensing Sub Committees and where 
the public have been formally excluded) are allowed to record and/or report all or part of that meeting.  
Details of the Council’s policy are available at www.leicester.gov.uk or from Democratic Support. 
 
If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify the relevant 
Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants can be notified in 
advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate space in the public 
gallery etc.. 
 
The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest and 
engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked: 
✓ to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption; 
✓ to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided; 
✓ where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
✓ where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that they 

may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 
Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact: 
Sharif Chowdhury and Jessica Skidmore, Senior Governance Support Officer by email 
governance@leicester.gov.uk, or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 
 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

 

NOTE: 
 
This meeting will be webcast live at the following link:- 

 
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv 

 
An archive copy of the webcast will normally be available on the Council’s 
website within 48 hours of the meeting taking place at the following link:-  
 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 
 
 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Governance Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
  
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 Item 3 (pages 1-8) 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2025 are attached and Members 
will be asked to confirm them as a correct record.    
  

4. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION 2025/26  
 

 

 Members will be asked to note the membership of the committee for 2025/26  
as follows: 
Councillor Kaur Saini - Chair 
Councillor Russell – Vice-Chair 
Councillor Bajaj 
Councillor Joel 
Councillor Moore 
Councillor Rae Bhatia 
Councillor Kitterick  
Councillor Singh Patel 
Independent member – Bipon Bhakri   
  
  

5. DATES OF MEETINGS FOR THE COMMISSION 
2025/26  

 

 

 Members will be asked to note the meeting dates of the committee for 2025/26  
as follows: 
 
Monday 23 June 2025 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

 

Monday 7 July 2025 
Wednesday 17 September 2025  
Wednesday 26 November 2025 
Monday 26 January 2026 
Monday 16 March 2026  
  

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

Item 6 (Pages 9-
12) 

 The Committee will be asked to note the Terms of Reference.  
  

7. CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES  
 

Item 7 (Pages 13-
71) 

 The Head of Procurement submits a report to the Governance and Audit 
Committee which presents the Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the report.   
  

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND RISK ASSESSMENT  
 

Item 8 (Pages 72-
124) 

 The Director of Finance submits a report to the Governance and Audit 
Committee which presents the External Audit Plan Report 2024-25. 
  
The Committee is recommended to note the report. 
  
  

9. ACTION TRACKER  
 

Item 9 (125-126) 

 The Committee is recommended to note progress on actions agreed at the 
previous meeting and not reported elsewhere on the agenda (if any).  
  

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 



 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Held: MONDAY, 24 MARCH 2025 at 5:30 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Kaur Saini (Chair) 
Councillor Russell 

 
Councillor Bonham 
Councillor Cassidy 

 

Councillor Kitterick 
Councillor Chauhan 

 
 

Bipon Bhakri – Independent Member 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillor Bonham substituted for Councillor Joel. 

Councillor Russell substituted for Councillor Clarke. 
Councillor Chauhan substituted for Councillor Rae Bhatia. 
 
  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
  

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 11 February 2025 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 

 
  

4. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Corporate Services submitted and presented the Strategic and 

Operational Risk Registers to the Governance and Audit Committee.  
 
Points highlighted included: 

 

1

Item 3



 
• The report considered updated the status around operational and 

strategic risk. 
• The risk control action plans are not included in the report but exist and 

are maintained by the respective risk owners.  
• No new strategic risks had been identified during this review. Of the 14 

strategic risks identified, 13 had remained the same risk score as the 
previous cycle.   

• I
[...]
roposal, options and 
timescale would be more appropriately considered by the Children, Young 
People and Education Scrutiny Commission. 

• Members were informed that the Operational Risk Register process is 
covered in corporate risk training.  

• A question was raised about what is captured in the ‘cost of risk’ which 
included the cost of current controls, the cost of the target controls, and 
the potential impact if the risk materialised. It was noted the financial risk 
can be difficult to accurately to predict.   

• In response to a query about political risk, it was expected that the 
organisation would have wider conversations on local government 

2



reorganisation, following the Council submitting it is initially proposal on 
Local Government Reform.  

• In response to a point made about Covid-19 and pandemic-planning. It 
was clarified that this was about general pandemic-planning and not 
solely Covid-19 specific risks. 

 
RESOLVED 

“The Governance and Audit Committee:  
Noted and make any comments on the latest versions of the SRR 
and ORR, as provided.  
Noted and made any comments on the proposal of reporting 
Strategic Risks at Appendix 1c.” 

 
  

5. RISK MANAGEMENT, BUSINESS CONTINUITY STRATEGY AND POLICIES 
2025 

 
 The Director of Corporate Services submitted and presented the Corporate Risk 

and Business Continuity Policies and Strategies reports to the Governance and 
Audit Committee.  
 
Points highlighted included: 
 

• There was a focus on better alignment with the risk and governance 
structure and having ownership of risk. 

• Divisional Risk Registers (DRR) exist, and periodic updates are made to 
the management team to ensure that are current and that the process is 
embedded and implemented  

• There is an annual training schedule in place for staff who will be, or are, 
completing risk assessments. 

• In terms of assurance, the risk policy statement and strategy were aligned 
with national risk management standards and Council practice compared 
well against the industry standard. 

• In terms of business continuity, recent events indicate that Council 
processes are robust and effective in responding to internal incidents.  
However, it is crucial to maintain delivery of critical services and as such 
business continuity plans needed to be robust, tried and tested. 

• It is important to have response plans in place to meet requirements under 
the Civil Contingencies Act as a Category 1 responder. 

• A professional standard is implemented to meet best practice. 
• A key focus for next year is to review the Business Continuity Plan (BCP) 

Template and for critical services to update their BCP’s and their 
respective business impact analysis. In addition to this to   test Critical 
Services BCPs with Risk, Emergency and Business Resilience facilitating 
these. 

• Each Director self-certify annually that they have BCPs in place for all their 
services and they are reviewed periodically, updated and tested.  

• It is necessary to embed good BCPs and risk management to meet 
governance requirements and obligations under the Civil Contingencies 

3



Act of 2004.  Implementation of these two disciplines looks favourable 
with insurers.  

 
Members sought further clarification and raised the below points: 
 

• In response to a queried how the operational risks associated within social 
work and case management were factored into the overall risk register 
and risk management processes. It was clarified that this was a specific 
for the divisional area to consider the day-to-day risk and was significant 
enough to be reflected in the divisional risk register.  Additionally, the 
Committee were informed that council-wide corporate training is offered 
so staff understand what to consider process related in identifying and 
assessing risk.  

• It was further noted that risk level is reduced when officers/staff have on 
the job professional training and safeguards are in place. 

 
RE
[...]
eport.  
 
Points highlighted included: 
 

5



• In terms of the Progress Report, since the last report, four internal audits 
were at the draft report stage, and one was in the final report stage.  All 
were underway and would be in draft or final report by the next meeting 
of the Committee. 

• There had been a slight change to previous updates and a short summary 
was provided of findings that were critical or significant. 

• It was noted one recommendation was implemented leaving four to be 
completed and two were revised to be complete by the end of March. The 
other two would not be due until June. 

• In terms of the Programme Report for 2025/26, part of the process to build 
the plan was to identify risks and in consultation with officers. 

• The internal audit service provided opinions each financial year, but was 
a continuous service that did not stop.  A key outcome was the delivery of 
the annual opinion.   

 
Members sought further clarification and raised the below points: 
 

• In response to concern raised about properties being sold off and then 
sold again for a higher value (i.e. after planning permission for the land 
had been granted). It was agreed to include asset disposals to the 
2025/26 programme. 

 
RESOLVED 

The Governance and Audit Committee: 
• Noted the progress made in delivering the 2024/25 

internal audit work programme, and current delivery 
intentions over the remainder of the year.  

• Approved the 2025/26 internal audit work programme. 
 
  

8. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE 

 
 The Director of Finance submitted the Annual Review of the Council’s Local  

Code of Corporate Governance to the Governance and Audit Committee. The 
Director of Finance presented the report.  
 
RESOLVED 

The Governance and Audit Committee approved the Local Code 
of Corporate Governance 2025/26, at Appendix 1. 

 
  

9. FINANCE UPDATE - FINAL ACCOUNTS PROCESSES 
 
 The Director of Finance submitted the Finance Update – Final Accounts 

Processes report to the Governance and Audit Committee. The Director of 
Finance presented the report. 
 
Points highlighted included: 
 

6



• The report followed up on the last meeting with the annual accounts at 
which external auditors had concerns on the valuation figures. 

• The report therefore focussed on improving processes, including 
outsourcing the valuation process, as well as training and resourcing 
teams. The Chief Accountant had worked on getting the right resources 
in the corporate team. 

 
RESOLVED 

The Governance and Audit Committee noted the report. 
 
  

10. COMMITTEE'S ANNUAL WORK PERFORMANCE REPORT 2024/25 
 
 The Director of Finance submitted the Governance and Audit Annual Report 

2024/25. The Director of Finance presented the report.  
 
It was noted that this was an annual report that would go to Full Council and 
confirmed activities and that the terms of reference were complied with. 
 
RESOLVED 

The Governance and Audit Committee approved this report for 
submission to the Council, subject to any amendments. 
Council is recommended to receive this report. 

 
  

11. ACTION TRACKER 
 
 The Committee noted the Action Tracker. 

  
12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 The meeting was declared closed at 18:37 as there was no other urgent 

business. 
 

 

7





Governance & Audit COMMITTEE 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
1. Constitution & Purpose 
The Governance & Audit Committee is a key component of the Council’s corporate 
governance framework. The Committee reports to the Council and its purpose is to 
provide those charged with governance independent assurance on the adequacy of 
the risk management framework, the internal control environment, the integrity of the 
financial reporting and governance processes, and the arrangements for internal and 
external audit. 
 
It fulfils the role of ‘the Board’ for the purposes of the Global Internal Audit Standards 
in the UK Public Sector (GIAS UK Public 
[...]
ronek@leicester.gov.uk  
 Report version number: v1 
 

1. Summary 
 

1.1. The Council’s Contract Procedure Rules (‘the Rules’, ‘CPRs’), Part 4G of the 
Constitution, require a revision following the implementation of the new procurement 
legislation, namely the Procurement Act 2023 (‘the Act’), which came into effect on 
the 24th of February 2025. 

 
1.2. The revised version of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules is hereby presented 

to the Council and the approval is sought for the Council to adopt these rules. 
 

 
2. Recommended actions/decision 

 
2.1. The Council is asked to approve the revised Contract Procedure Rules. 

 
2.2. Governance & Audit are asked to comment on the contract procedures rules and 

provide feedback to the Monitoring Officer and Director of Finance on potential 
amendments prior to being considered by Council. 

 
 

3. Scrutiny / stakeholder engagement 
 

3.1. Governance and Audit Committee 23rd June 2025. 
 

 
4. Background and options with supporting evidence  

 
Background: Changes introduced by the Procurement Act 2023  

 
4.1. The Procurement Act 2023 took effect on the 24th of February 2025. The revised 

version of the Contract Procedures Rules presented with this report, reflects the 
changes imposed by the new Act. 
 

4.2. The Act replaces and combines into one, the following 
• the Public Contracts Regulations 2015,  
• the Utilities Contracts Regulations 2016,  
• the Concession Contracts Regulations 2016,  
• the Defence and Security Public Contracts Regulations 2011.  

 

14

mailto:izabela.skowronek@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

4.3. The above listed will continue to apply to procurements started under the old rules. 
 

4.4. The revised Rules also address the introduction of the Health Care Services 
(Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023, which apply to procurements of 
relevant health care services. 
 

4.5. Key changes under the Act include 
• Greater transparency. 
• Greater review of potential confli
[...]
uments-define-phase/guidance-conflicts-of-interest-html


 

 

5. Financial, legal, equalities, climate emergency and other implications 
 
5.1 Financial implications 
There are no direct financial implications arising from the updating of the contract procedure 
rules.  However, good procurement and contract management helps the Council to achieve 
value for money. 
 
Signed: Amy Oliver 
Dated: 2nd June 2025 

 
5.2 Legal implications  

The Council is required by section 135 of the Local Government Act 1972 to have in place 
contract procedure rules. In addition, Article 15.02 of the Council’s Constitution requires 
every contract made by the Council to comply with the Contract Procedure Rules, which 
form Part 4G of the Constitution. Accordingly, approval of the Rules is a matter for Full 
Council.  
 
Although these new Rules post-date both the implementation of both the Procurement Act 
2023 and the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023, the 
Council has remained compliant with the law throughout this period as the scope of the 
current Rules ensures that in the event of any inconsistencies between the Rules and the 
law that the law will take precedence. The new Rules adopt the same approach.  
 
It should also be noted that, again in line with the current Rules, there is a delegation to the 
City Barrister to amend the rules for minor amendments such as to correct an error or to 
reflect changes in the management structure, working practices and responsibilities of the 
Council. 

Signed: Kevin Carter 
Dated: 3rd June 2025 

 
5.3 Equalities implications  

 
The report seeks approval for the council’s revised version of contract procedure rules. Under 
the Equality Act 2010, public authorities have a continuing Public Sector Equality Duty 
(PSED) which means that, in carrying out their activities (including decision making and 
procurement), they have a statutory duty to pay due regard to the need to eliminate unlawful 
discrimin
[...]
23, including the publication of the payment compliance notice, 
contract performance notice and contract termination notice.  

39.5. For Threshold Contracts over £5m, the Council must include at least three KPIs 
within the Contract and monitor the Supplier’s performance against these. At least 
once annually, details of the Supplier's performance under these KPIs must be 
published (with the exception of Light Touch Contracts) in accordance with the 
following ratings): 

Table 8: Key Performance Indicator Ratings  

Rating Description 

Good 
 
Performance is meeting or exceeding 
the KPI 

Approaching target Performance is close to meeting the KPI 

Requires Improvement Performance is below the KPI 

50



 

33 
 

Inadequate Performance is significantly below the 
KPI 

Other 
 
Performance cannot be described as 
good, approaching target, requires 
improvement or inadequate 

39.6. Every six months, the Council must publish a notice setting out details of the 
Council’s compliance with the requirement under PA2023 to pay Suppliers within 
30 days of receipt of invoice. This needs to include the average number of days it 
takes to make payments, the percentage of payments made within 30 days, within 
31 to 60 days and 61 days or over. 

39.7. For all Contracts, the Contract Manager should ensure consideration is given to 
any conflict of interest arising during the lifecycle of the Contract 

39.8. For Threshold Contracts, the Contract Manager is to ensure the Conflict of 
Interest Assessment is maintained during the life of the Contract. 

39.9. For Threshold Contracts, the Contract Manager inform Specialist Procurement 
Team of the natural end of the Contract to prompt the required notice to be 
published. This notification must happen within seven days of a contract ending. 

40. Contract Modification 

40.1. No modification may be authorised which alters the overall nature of the Contract. 

40.2. Contract modifications are to be justified and recorded in
[...]
on Post-16 SEND
Transport Sonal Devani/Andrew Shilliam Ongoing Open

125

Item
 9



Risk Management Update

A member requested that the next update
investigates how risk is managed in the
Operational Risk Register. Sonal Devani/Andrew Shilliam To be included in future reports. Open

Regulation of Investigatory
Powers Act 2000 – Bi-Annual
Performance July – December
2024

A member asked about the potential to use
RIPA and Vanessa agreed that this could be
explored after training to see if there were
opportunities to use it.  This could be included
in the August update. Vanessa Maher Smith To include in future reports. Open

Internal Audit Update and
Internal Update Plan 2025/26

Internal Audit to look at options and appraisals
for planning permissions to increase value
and to consider in terms of asset disposal. Connor Munro Ongoing Open

126


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Terms of Reference
	7 Contract Procedure Rules
	CPRs 2025 G&A 230625
	1.	The Contract Procedure Rules
	2.	Applicable Law
	3.	Procurement Principles and Objectives
	4.	Governance of Rules
	5.	Scope
	6.	Contracts Database and Electronic Tendering System
	7.	Social Value
	8.	Other General Provisions
	9.	Conflicts of Interest
	10.	Valuation of Contracts
	11.	Categorisation of Contracts Based on Value
	Table 1: Contract Value Bands (values include VAT)

	12.	Procurement Pipeline and Plan
	13.	Notices
	Table 2: Notifiable and Regulated Thresholds

	14.	Contract Duration
	15.	Preliminary Market Engagement
	16.	Terms and Conditions of Contracts
	Table 3: Permissible T&Cs for each contract band

	17.	Procurement Process for Small Contracts
	18.	Procurement Process for Medium, Large and Threshold Contracts
	Table 4: Permissible procurement process for each contract band

	19.	Specifications
	20.	Targeted Quotation
	21.	Open Procedure
	22.	Competitive Flexible Procedure
	23.	Frameworks
	24.	Dynamic Market
	25.	Non LCC Frameworks
	26.	Reserved Contracts
	27.	Light Touch Contracts
	28.	Relevant Health Care Services Contracts
	29.	Advertisements and Tender Documentation
	30.	Receipt and Opening of Submissions
	31.	Clarification of Submissions
	32.	Abnormally Low Tenders
	33.	Excluding Suppliers
	34.	Negotiation
	35.	Contract Award and Standstill
	Table 5: Contract Award Approvals
	Table 6: Standstill Period Calculation

	36.	Record Keeping
	37.	Execution of Contracts
	Table 7: Contract Signatories

	38.	Purchase Orders
	39.	Contract Management
	Table 8: Key Performance Indicator Ratings

	40.	Contract Modification
	Table 9: Contract Modifications Approvals

	41.	Contract Novation
	42.	Contract Termination
	43.	Direct Award
	Table 10: Direct Award Approvals

	44.	Waivers
	Table 11: Approvals required for Waivers

	APPENDIX 1: DEFINITIONS
	APPENDIX 2: MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS
	APPENDIX 3: NOTICES REQUIRED UNDER REGULATIONS
	APPENDIX 4: PSR PROCUREMENT PROCESS


	8 External Audit Plan and Risk Assessment
	Main section
	Slide 1: The Audit Plan  for Leicester City Council
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3: Key developments impacting our audit approach
	Slide 4: Local Government Reorganisation
	Slide 5: Local Audit Reform
	Slide 6: Key developments impacting our audit approach
	Slide 7: Key developments impacting our audit approach
	Slide 8: Key developments impacting our audit approach (continued)
	Slide 9: IFRS 16 Leases
	Slide 10: The Backstop
	Slide 11: Introduction and Headlines
	Slide 12: Introduction and headlines
	Slide 13: Introduction and headlines (continued)
	Slide 14: Identified  risks
	Slide 15: Significant risks identified
	Slide 16: Significant risks identified (continued)
	Slide 17: Significant risks identified (continued)
	Slide 18: Significant risks identified (continued)
	Slide 19: Other risks identified
	Slide 20: Other risks identified
	Slide 21: Other matters
	Slide 22: Our approach  to materiality
	Slide 23: Our approach to materiality
	Slide 24: Our approach to materiality
	Slide 25: Prior year audit recommendations
	Slide 26: Prior year audit 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the  
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Held: Monday, 23 June 2025 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Kaur Saini (Chair) 
Councillor Russell (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Bajaj 
Councillor Joel 

 

Councillor Kitterick 
Councillor Dr Moore 

 
Councillor Rae Bhatia 

 
Bipon Bhakri – Independent Member 

 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

 
1 Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

 
Cllr Kaur Saini, as Chair, welcomed all those present to the meeting. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any interest they had in the business to be discussed 
on the agenda. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 March 2025 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

 



2 
 

4 Membership of the Commission 2025/26  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the membership of the Governance and Audit Committee for the 
2025/2026 municipal year be noted. 

 
5 Dates of Meetings for the Commission 2025/26  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the dates of meetings for the Commission for the 2025/2026 
municipal year be noted. 

 
6 Terms of Reference  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Terms of Reference for the Commission be noted. 
 

7 Contract Procedure Rules  
 
The Head of Procurement submitted a report to the Governance and Audit Committee 
which presented the Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
The Head of Procurement presented the report, providing an overview on the 
Procurement Act 2023, and summarised the changes made to the Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules to bring the document in-line with the Act. The Director of Finance 
noted that comments made by the Committee would be considered at the upcoming 
meeting of the Full Council on 3rd July 2025, who are being asked to approve the 
document. 
 
Members of the Committee discussed the report, and the following points were 
highlighted: 
 

• It was asked if a separate document could be provided showing the changes.  It 
was noted that this was difficult as the changes were significant.  For example, 
Section 21 of the Contract Procedure Rules did not necessarily correspond with 
the old section 21 as several sections had been removed and new sections 
inserted.  In addition, there had been a change in terminology and flow of the 
rules to reflect the Procurement Act.    

• It was agreed that the Director of Finance would provide an online briefing 
session to all Councillors ahead of Council on the 3rd July, to provide an overview 
on the new Act and the changes to the Contract Procedure Rules.   

• A question was raised by a Member of the Committee enquiring about the 
possibility of additional focus on the local supply chain. It was noted that the 
Principles and Objectives within the Contract Procedure Rules detail the aims of 
procurements and one of these is supporting small and medium suppliers to 
submit tenders (namely have regard to barriers faced by SMEs). The Council 
provides support to suppliers wanting to submit bids to the Council through 
provision of information on our website and in-person training.  It was further 
noted that there were a variety of options available, which included strengthening 
wording to place additional focus on the local supply market in the Preliminary 
Market Engagement section and could be explicitly stated on the Council’s 
procurement website pages and scoring system. 



3 
 

• A Member of the Committee enquired about how Councillors should manage 
direct contact from local suppliers interested in Council contracts. The Director 
of Finance noted that the point will be taken back and agreed to be included in a 
Member’s Bulletin. 

• Following questions about how the Council was embedding and testing the 
principles of the Contract Procedure Rules in Council processes, it was noted 
that internal auditors had been commissioned to review procurement areas within 
the Council and that any areas of concern would result in recommendations.  The 
Committee will be provided an update on the outcome of these audits in their 
regular updates from internal audit. 

• The Head of Procurement and the Procurement Team had conducted several 
training sessions with officers involved in procurement across the Council. This 
included both in-person sessions and virtual sessions. It was noted that these 
training sessions had resulted in good attendance and engagement from officers.  

• Members noted that the changes made to the Contract Procedure Rules would 
result in more costly procurement and queried how the Council could streamline 
costs while adhering to the new requirements of the Procurement Act. The 
Director of Finance noted that the changes were being managed by the current 
resources available, resulting in additional strain on teams to ensure the 
Council’s compliance with the Act. It was further noted that the emphasis was to 
ensure the processes were as efficient as possible.  
 

The Chair thanked officers for the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the report be noted and that comments made by the Committee 
be taken into consideration at the upcoming meeting of the Full 
Council. 

2. That a briefing session on the higher-level Contract Procedure Rules 
document be conducted prior to the next meeting of the Full Council. 

3. The Committee asked the Executive to have consideration and 
additional emphasis on engagement with local suppliers. 

4. A member note would be provided on how Councillors manage direct 
contact from Suppliers.   

 
 

8 External Audit Plan and Risk Assessment  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report to the Governance and Audit Committee 
which presented the External Audit Plan report for 2024/2025. 
 
William Howard, Auditor at Grant Thornton, presented the item and provided a summary 
of the findings in the report. 
 
Members of the Commission discussed the report, and the following points were raised: 
 

• Members inquired as to whether there was a process in place for staff to self-
report any apprehensions they may have about signing off expenditure requests, 
highlighting concerns regarding the stringency of checks when purchase orders 
are submitted. It was clarified that when a purchase order was raised by a 
member of staff, the request gets sent to budget holders for approval. It was 
further noted that there were substantive testing processes in place that the 



4 
 

auditors undertake to review any inconsistencies such as journal entry testing 
targets. 

• Members requested further clarity on the timetable of activities presented in the 
report. It was noted that there was a significant number of activities in previous 
years that were delayed, such as PPE evaluations. Processes have since been 
put in place in the Finance Team to ensure that issues are flagged earlier, and 
officers were meeting more regularly in-person.  

• Members drew attention to page 87 of the agenda pack regarding the valuation 
of Council housing and questioned whether areas were considered when 
analysing property types, referencing that similar types of buildings were valued 
differently depending on the area it was located in. It was noted that there were 
multiple different types of beacons split between area and location. Overall 
members were happy and welcomed the incorporation of building valuations into 
the report. 

• Members enquired about whether the new Contract Procedure Rules policy 
would add any additional risks to the risk register. It was noted that the Contract 
Procedure Rules did not directly form part of the audit process at this point in 
time.  

 
RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted. 
 

9 Action Tracker  
 
The Chair reminded Members of the Commission that the Governance and Audit action 
tracker had been added as a standing item to all future agendas to provide an update 
on all actions taken from committee meetings. 
 
Members of the Commission discussed the action tracker and suggested the following 
points: 
 

• That feedback on Local Procurement Supply plans be added as an action to the 
action tracker. 

• That further information regarding the Strategic Risk Register be provided to 
members of the Commission. It was noted that this point would be taken outside 
of the meeting. 

 
RESOVLED: 

1. That the action tracker be noted. 
2. That an action on local procurement supply plans be added as an 

action to the action tracker. 
 

10 Any Other Urgent Business  
 
There being no other business, the meeting closed at 6:15pm. 
 
 


